NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING

and
DISTRICT BOARD MEETING

The Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District Board of Directors will hold a
PERMIT HEARING and BOARD MEETING on Thursday, April 7, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. at 930
Wolfe Nursery Rd, Stephenville, Texas. The Board Meeting will begin immediately upon
adjournment of the Permit Hearing. All interested parties are invited to attend.

Joe B, Oud

PERMIT HEARING AGENDA:
1. Call to Order OgOC\ n)UJs L P
2. Rolical Wl

3. Operating Permit Applications to Be Heard:

Marc Pace (4 new wells)

819 Old Annetta Rd

Aledo, TX 76008

Well Site: GPM: 15 Acres: 2.625 Use: Domestic
CR 258 Lot 1 (not to exceed an annual average of 4.9 GPM)
Dublin, TX 76446

Well Site: GPM: 15 Acres: 2.625 Use: Domestic
CR 258 Lot 2 (not to exceed an annual average of 4.9 GPM)
Dublin, TX 76446

Well Site: GPM: 15 Acres: 2.625 Use: Domestic
CR 258 Lot 3 (not to exceed an annual average of 4.9 GPM)
Dublin, TX 76446

Well Site: GPM: 15 Acres: 2.625 Use: Domestic
CR 258 Lot 4 (not to exceed an annual average of 4.9 GPM)
Dublin, TX 76446

Geena Willis

187 CR 113

Comanche, TX 76442
Well Site:

2294 Hwy 3381
Comanche, TX 76442

oy
GPM( 17 ) Acres: 3.149 .~Use: Domestic
(not to exceed an annual average 0f 5.9 GPM)



Michael Linebaugh

5712 Briarcliff Rd

Haltom City, TX 76117

Well Site: GPM: 17 Acres: 5 Use: Domestic
CR 438 (not to exceed an annual average of 9.3 GPM)

The Ranches at Deer Crossing Lot 54
Dublin, TX 76446

William Koepnick

1203 CR 3390

Kempner, TX 76539

Well Site: GPM: 15 Acres: 5.184 Use: Domestic
1203 CR 3390 (not to exceed an annual average of 9.6 GPM)
Kempner, TX 76539

Diamond C Ventures (Metta Collier)

2240 Overhill Dr

Stephenville, TX 76401

Well Site: GPM: 10 Acres: 7.55 Use: Domestic/
Chuck Wagon Trail Livestock Watering
Diamond C Ranch Estates Phase I, Lot 17R

Stephenville, TX 76401

Deer Run Ranch, LLC (Thom Schliem) (Replacement with increase in GPM)
5353 Meaders Lane
Dallas, TX 75229

Well Site: GPM: 40 Acres: 436.73 Use: Domestic/
19178 FM 56 Livestock Watering
Kopperl, TX 76652

Kuiper Dairy LL.C (Clemens Kuiper) (4 new wells)

1865 PR 1233

Hico, TX 76457

Well Site: GPM: 40 Acres: 570.96 Use: Livestock
1865 PR 1233 Watering
Hico, TX 76457

Kenneth Lesley

PO Box 162

Stephenville, TX 76401

Well Site: GPM: 625 Acres: 717.24 Use: [rrigation
2250 CR 203

Stephenville, TX 76401



Seeking Exception to Spacing Requirements:

Oswaldo and Marissa Jimenez
1231 W Hyman St
Stephenville, TX 76401

Well Site: GPM: 12 Acres: 2.17 Use: Domestic/
1585 CR 388 Livestock Watering
Stephenville, TX 76401 (not to exceed an annual average of 4.0 GPM) : \UWL

!
4. Discussion on Operating Permit Applications Y @ “\in\h;g W‘Q‘Q
A
ooy GPM

5. Adjourn Permit Hearing

B G 0™ ok
BOARD MEETING AGENDA: W ‘ﬁﬂa{,

The following agenda items will be discussed:

‘ 'O
1. Call to Order '}W W’Ua‘ \ \

Invocation

r
Roll Call of Members W
Pledge of Allegiance

. ‘ Jared Ty~ , Gadin
Recognize Guests W | UX-!

Public Comments &WQ,

Ta(ke Action on Operating Permit Applications \§j’ KD}\)\EW\ /L{\g’ %M
bae B Wi\ = o

Approve / Ratify Minutes P‘(\ ; @
by CANTE S B g

' b
Approa:} / Ratll'g P? Bills
10.  Income/ E‘x%cnse Comparison \/ B
11. \/Managcr’s Report — Patrick Wagner W\ \fA&X\
O o\ R

12. Quarterly Drought Report - . m LQ
o Aotk bmft @ Uy
13.  Quarterly Financial Report UW ) Mﬂ@

14.  Office Mag;g?leport- Crystal Eberhart / Debbie Montgomery

.\090\[1«.\153\@%

WSt



15. Field Tech Report- Johnny Wells
16. Education/PR Report / Outdoor Learning Center Update - Stephanie Keith
i 17.’ Discussion / Possible Action on Interpretive Scope, Total Project Cost Implications

Rules Committee UpdateTLB m‘ﬂ ‘le()y,L\ &U\Lj ‘”{L\\(ﬂ\i QMML%@S

Executive Session pursuant to Sections 551.071 and/or 551.074 of Texas Government
Code to discuss Personnel Matters and/or Legal Matters

. WAad ?
Discuss Aé;?da Wr May Board Meeting &b\dd U"F'{Qbﬁ

21. Adjourn V\d “!P b Y\C‘C?iﬂ‘/\"
s OO i 07 e

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that on March 28, 2022 before 1:00 PM, I posted and filed
the above notice of meeting on the MTGCD website, Texas Secretary of State website, and on the door of
the MTGCD office in Erath County in a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all
times and that it will remain so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of
said board meeting, and 10 business days prior to aid time of permit hearing in accordance with the Texas
Govermnment Code, Chapter 551.

By:

MTGCD General Manager

The Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA). Reasonable accommodations and equal opportunity for effective communications will be provided upon request. Please
contact the President of the District at 254-965-6705 at least 24 hours in advance if accommodation is needed.

At any time during the meeting and in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon’s
Texas Codes, Annotated, the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District Board may meet in executive session on any of
the above agenda items for consultation concerning attorney-client matters (§551.071); deliberation regarding real property
(§551.072); deliberation regarding prospective gift (§551.073); personnel matters (§551.074); and deliberation regarding security
devises (§551.076). Any subject discussed in executive session may be subject to action during an open meeting.

For more information about the public hearing on the Management Plan, permit hearing,
Board meeting or the Middle Trinity Groundwater
Conservation District contact:
GENERAL MANAGER
254-965-6705
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MINUTES OF THE
PERMIT HEARING AND MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
HELD: March 3, 2022

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ERATH

On this 3™ day of March 2022 the Board of Directors of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
convened in a PERMIT HEARING at 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd, Stephenville, Texas at 1:00 PM with the following

members present:

Rodney Stephens - President Fred Parker - Secretary
Jerry Hinshaw - Director Shane Tucker - Director
W.B. Maples - Director Robert Payne - Director
Gary Kafer - Director Charles Ferguson - Director

Board Members absent were Barbara Domel, Frank Volleman, Joe Altebaumer, and Kenneth Bullington. Also present
were Patrick Wagner, Johnny Wells, Stephanie Keith, and Debbie Montgomery.

President Rodney Stephens called the hearing to order, declared a quorum present and that the hearing was duly convened
and ready to transact business.

Notice of the hearing was given, stating the time, place and purpose, all as required by Chapter 551 of the
Government Code.

1. Hearing called to order by Rodney Stephens.
2, Roll Call of members was given by Debbie Montgomery.

3. All operating permit applications were administratively complete. The permit application for James Littlejohn is
for a replacement well with an increase in casing width and GPM. The permit application for B Bar B Boer Goats
(Ed Borges) is subject to approval and participation in the Voluntary Metering Program.

4, Motion to adjourn permit hearing made by Fred Parker. Second by Charles Ferguson. All members
present voted yes.

St Rodney Stephens adjourned the permit hearing.

THE STATE OF TEXAS
“IOUNTY OF ERATH

On this 3" day of March 2022, the Board of Directors of the Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District convened
in a STATED SESSION at 930 N Wolfe Nursery Rd, Stephenville, Texas at 1:00 PM with the following members

present:



Rodney Stephens - Vice-President Fred Parker - Secretary

Jerry Hinshaw - Director Shane Tucker - Director
W.B. Maples - Director Robert Payne - Director
Gary Kafer - Director Charles Ferguson - Director

Board Members absent were Barbara Domel, Frank Volleman, Joe Altebaumer, and Kenneth Bullington. Also present
were Patrick Wagner, Johnny Wells, Stephanie Keith, and Debbie Montgomery.

President Rodney Stephens called the meeting to order, declared a quorum present and that the meeting was duly
convened and ready to transact business.

Notice of the hearing was given, stating the time, place and purpose, all as required by Chapter 551 of the

Government Code.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Meeting called to order by Rodney Stephens.

Invocation was given by W.B. Maples.

Roll Call of Members was given by Debbie Montgomery.

Pledge of Allegiance was conducted

No guests were present.

There were no public comments.

Jerry Hinshaw made a motion to accept and approve all the permit applications reviewed at the permit hearing.
Second by Shane Tucker. All members present voted yes. Shane Tucker moved to approve B Bar B Boer Goats
(Ed Borges) into the Voluntary Metering Program. Second by Jerry Hinshaw. All members present voted yes.
There was a review of the Minutes of the February 10" , 2022 monthly Board Meeting. Robert Payne moved to
approve the minutes of the meeting, second by Jerry Hinshaw. All members present voted yes to accept the
minutes.

Check Detail Report reviewed for dates 2/2/2021 through 2/28/2022, for check numbers 11473 through 11499
(11498 voided), and including electronic checks 152202, 20220201, and 20220202. Motion was made by Fred
Parker, second by Shane Tucker, to approve and ratify the payment of the bills. All members present voted yes.
Income/Expense Comparison was reviewed.

Manager’s Report was given by Patrick Wagner.

Office Manager Report was given by Debbie Montgomery. In addition to the permit applications, there were 5
exempt new well registrations and 2 replacements.

Field Tech report was given by Johnny Wells. Two wells were plugged in February, both wells in Erath County.
Twelve water quality tests were completed: 3 in Erath County, and 9 in Comanche County. Four Comanche wells
tested high in nitrates. Comanche County wells were monitored in February and Coryell County wells will be
monitored in March.

Education/PR Report/The Ditch Water Discovery Center Update given by Stephanie Keith.



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

There was discussion on clarification of the approved contractual agreed upon amount for The Ditch Water
Discover Center. The Board previously approved a $2.2 millon cap for the Ditch Project. Adjustments were later
made to increase that amount but no total amended budgeted amount was voted on. The current amounts total
$2,401,112, with more additions to be made. Charles F erguson made a motion to increase the $2.2 million cap by
$250,000, with the total all-inclusive cap to be increased to $2.45 million. Second by Robert Payne. All

members present voted yes.
Rules Committee Update was given by Rodney Stephens and Patrick Wagner.

W.B. Maples made a motion to table the Executive Session. Second by Charles Ferguson. There was no
Exectuve Session.

Agenda items for the April Board Meeting were discussed.

Fred Parker moved to adjourn the meeting, second by Charles F erguson. Meeting adjourned by Rodney Stephens.

MINUTES approved this 7" day of April 2022.

Joe Altebaumer/Erath Co.

Fred Parker/Erath Co.

Jerry Hinshaw/ Erath Co.

Shane Tucker /Comanche Co.,

Frank Volleman/Comanche Co.

Rodney Stephens/Comanche Co.

Charles E. Ferguson/ Bosque Co.

Barbara Domel/Bosque Co.



Robert Payne/Bosque Co.

Gary Kafer/Coryell Co.

Kenneth Bullington/Coryell Co.

W.B. Maples/ Coryell Co.



Dates Covered

2/28/2021 -3/31/2022

Check Sequence
11500 - 11563
(11526 and 11542 voided)

Electronic Checks

31622, 282022, 310322, 310323, and 20221503



10:40 AM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name ltem Account Paid Amount Original Amor'—*
Liability Check 03/14/2022 QuickBooks Payrol... 1006 - InterBank -8,545.72
7140 - Payroll Fees-... -8.75 8.75
7140 - Payroll Fees-... -0.58 0.58
QuickBooks Payroll .. 2110 - Direct Deposi... -8,636.39 8,536.39
TOTAL -8,545.72 8,545.72
Liability Check 03/30/2022 QuickBooks Payrol... 1006 - InterBank -8,522.39
7140 - Payroll Fees-... -8.75 8.75
7140 - Payroll Fees-... -0.58 0.58
QuickBooks Payroll ... 2110 - Direct Deposi... -8,513.06 8,513.06
TOTAL -8,522.39 8,522.39
Paycheck DD1584 02/28/2022 Crystal K Eberhart 1006 - interBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,973.77 1,973.77
3115 - Simple IRA P... 59.21 -59.21
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
7121 - Simple IRA-... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRAP... 59.21 -59.21
3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79
3105 - Federal With... 199.00 -199.00
7125 « Payroll Taxe... -122.37 122.37
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.37 -122.37
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.37 -122.37
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -28.62 28 &7
3110 - Medicare Pa... 28.62 -l
3110 « Medicare Pa... 28.62 -20.04
2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,542,78 -1,542.78
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1585 02/28/2022 Deborah Montgom... 1006 - interBank 0.00
7105 - Payrolf -1,900.67 1,900.67
3125 - Dependant H... 7.64 -7.64
3115 Simple IRA P... 57.02 -57.02
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
7120 - Simple IRA-... -57.02 57.02
3115 - Simple IRAP... 57.02 -57.02
3105 - Federal With... 126.00 -126.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -117.84 117.84
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 117.84 -117.84
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 118.87 -118.87
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -27.56 27.56
3110 - Medicare Pa... 27.56 -27.56
3110 - Medicare Pa... 27.80 -27.80
2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,563.34 -1,563.34
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Paycheck DD1586 02/28/2022 Johnny D Wells 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,488.15 2,488.15
3115 - Simple IRA P... 100.00 -100.00
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488 73
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -4t
3125 - Dependant H... 38.95 -3 v
7141 - Simple IRA-J... -74.65 74.65
3115 - Simple IRAP.. 74.65 -74.65
3105 - Federal With... 319.00 -319.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -154.27 154.27
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 154.27 -154.27

Page 1



Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

r~10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 154.27 -154.27

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -36.07 36.07

3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.07 -36.07

3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.07 -36.07

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,839.86 -1.839.86

i “TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1587  02/28/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00

7105 + Payroll -2,161.61 2,161.61

3125 - Dependant H... 351.01 -351.01

3115 - Simple IRAP... 64.85 -64.85

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53

7121 - Simple IRA-... -64.85 64.85

3115 - Simple IRAP... 64.85 -64.85

3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79

3105 - Federal With... 135.00 -135.00

7125 « Payroll Taxe... -134.02 134.02

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 134.02 -134.02

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 155.78 -155.78

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -31.34 31.34

3110 - Medicare Pa... 31.34 -31.34

3110 * Medicare Pa... 36.43 -36.43

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,396.75 -1,396.75

r TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1588  03/15/2022 Crystal K Eberhart 1006 - InterBank 0.00

7105 « Payrall -1,282.95 1,282.95

7105 - Payroll -690.82 690.82

3115 - Simple IRAP... 59.21 -59.21

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Heaith... 488.53 -488.53

7121 - Simple IRA-... -59.21 59.21

3115 - Simple IRA P... 59.21 -59.21

3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79

3105 - Federal With... 199.00 -199.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -122.37 122.37

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.37 -122.37

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.37 -122.37

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -28.62 28.62

3110 - Medicare Pa... 28.62 -28.62

3110 - Medicare Pa... 28.62 -28.62

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,542.78 -1,642.78

1 TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1589  03/15/2022 Deborah Montgom.., 1006 - interBank 0.00

7105 - Payroll -1,710.60 1,710.60

7105 « Payroll -190.07 190.07

3125 - Dependant H... 7.64 -7.64

3115 - Simple IRAP.., 57.02 -57.02

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53

7120 : Simple IRA-... -57.02 57.02

3115 - Simple IRA P... 57.02 -57.02

3105 - Federal With... 126.00 -126.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -117.85 117.85

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 117.85 -117.85

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 117.85 -117.85

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -27.56 27.56

3110 - Medicare Pa... 27.56 -27.56

3110 - Medicare Pa... 27.56 -27.56

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,564.60 -1,564.60
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Iltem Account Paid Amount Original Amour*

TOTAL 0.00

Paycheck DD1590 03/15/2022 Johnny D Welis 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,488.15 2,488.15
3115 - Simple IRAP... 100.00 -100.00
7115 + Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
3125 - Dependant H... 38.95 -38.95
7141 - Simpie IRA-J... -74.65 74.65
3115 - Simple IRAP... 74.65 -74.65
3105 - Federal With... 303.00 -303.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -154.26 154.26
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 154.26 -154.26
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 154.26 -154.26
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -36.08 36.08
3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.08 -36.08
3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.08 -36.08
2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,855.86 -1,855.86

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1591  03/15/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -2,916.67 2,916.67
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
3105 - Federal With... 552.00 -552.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -180.83 180.83
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 180.83 -180.83
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 180.83 -180 22
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -42.29 4
3110 - Medicare Pa... 42.29 Y
3110 - Medicare Pa... 42.29 -42.29
2110 - Direct Deposi... 2,141.55 -2,141.55

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1592 03/15/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 « Payroll -1,351.01 1,351.01
7105 « Payroll -810.60 810.60
3125 - Dependant H... 351.01 -351.01
3115 - Simpie IRAP... 64.85 -64.85
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
7121 - Simple IRA-... -64.85 64.85
3115 - Simpie IRAP... 64.85 -64.85
3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79
3105 - Federal With... 127.00 -127.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -134.02 134.02
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 134.02 -134.02
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 134.02 -134.02
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -31.34 31.34
3110 - Medicare Pa... 31.34 -31.34
3110 - Medicare Pa... 31.34 -31.34
2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,431.60 -1,431.60

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1593  03/31/2022 Crystal K Eberhart 1006 - InterBank 0.00
7105 - Payroll -1,973.77 1,972
3115 - Simple IRAP... 59.21 -59..
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
7121 - Simple IRA-... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRAP... 59.21 -59.21
3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79



Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

r~10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Iltem Account Paid Amount Original Amount

3105 - Federal With... 199.00 -199.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -122.37 122.37

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.37 -122.37

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 122.38 -122.38

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -28.62 28.62

3110 + Medicare Pa... 28.62 -28.62

3110 - Medicare Pa... 28.62 -28.62

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,542.77 -1,542.77

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1594  03/31/2022 Deborah Montgom.., 1006 - InterBank 0.00

7105 - Payroll -1,710.60 1,710.60

7105 - Payroll -190.07 190.07

3125 + Dependant H... 7.64 -7.64

3115 - Simple IRA P... 57.02 -57.02

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53

7120 - Simple IRA-... -57.02 57.02

3115 - Simple IRAP... 57.02 -57.02

3105 - Federal With... 126.00 -126.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -117.28 117.28

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 117.28 -117.28

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 117.28 -117.28

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -27.43 27.43

3110 - Medicare Pa... 27.43 -27.43

3110 - Medicare Pa.., 27.43 -27.43

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,565.30 -1,665.30

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Ya. ek DD1595 03/31/2022 Johnny D Wells 1006 - InterBank 0.00

7105 - Payroll -2,488.15 2,488.15

3115 - Simple IRAP... 100.00 -100.00

7115 Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 + Group Health... 488.53 -488.53

3125 - Dependant H... 38.95 -38.95

7141 - Simple IRA-J... -74.65 74.65

3115 - Simple IRAP... 74.65 -74.65

3105 + Federal With... 319.00 -319.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -154.26 154.26

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 154.26 -154.26

3100 « Payroli Liabili... 154.26 -154.26

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -36.09 36.09

3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.09 -36.09

3110 - Medicare Pa... 36.09 -36.09

2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,839.85 -1,839.85

OTAL 0.00 0.00

aycheck DD1596 03/31/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank 0.00

7105 - Payrall -2,916.67 2,916.67

7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53

3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53

3105 - Federal With... 552.00 -552.00

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -180.84 180.84

3100 - Payroll Liabili... 180.84 -180.84

3100 : Payroll Liabili... 180.84 -180.84

7125 - Payroll Taxe... -42.28 42.28

3110 + Medicare Pa... 42.28 -42.28

3110 - Medicare Pa... 42.28 -42.28

2110 - Direct Deposi... 2,141.55 -2,141.55

JTAL 0.00 0.00

Paycheck DD1597 03/31/2022 Stephanie D Keith 1006 - InterBank 0.00
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10:40 AM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amouv—*
7105 - Payrol -2,161.61 2,161.61
3125 - Dependant H... 351.01 -351.01
3115+ Simple IRA P... 64.85 -64.85
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 - Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
7121 - Simple IRA-.. -64.85 64.85
3115 - Simple IRAP... 64.85 -64.85
3125 - Dependant H... 21.79 -21.79
3105 - Federal With... 135.00 -135.00
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -134.02 134.02
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 134.02 -134.02
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 134.02 -134.02
7125 - Payroll Taxe... -31.35 31.35
3110 - Medicare Pa... 31.35 -31.35
3110 + Medicare Pa... 31.35 -31.35
2110 - Direct Deposi... 1,423.59 -1,423.59
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Check 11498 02/28/2022 Void Check 1006 - InterBank 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Liability Check 11500 02/28/2022 TD Ameritrade 1006 - InterBank -174.65
3115 - Simple IRAP... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA P... -74.65 74.65
TOTAL -174.65 174.65
Paycheck 11501 02/28/2022 Patrick F Wagner 1006 - InterBank -2,14.,
7105 - Payroll -2,916.67 2,916.67
7115 - Medical Ben... -488.53 488.53
3120 + Group Health... 488.53 -488.53
3105 - Federal With... 552.00 -552.00
7125 + Payroll Taxe... -180.83 180.83
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 180.83 -180.83
3100 - Payroll Liabili... 180.83 -180.83
7125 - Payroil Taxe... -42.30 42.30
3110 + Medicare Pa... 42.30 -42.30
3110 - Medicare Pa... 42.30 -42.30
7140 - Payroll Fees-... -7.00 7.00
3100 - Payroll Liabili... - 7.00 -7.00
TOTAL -2,141.54 2,141.54
Check 11502 03/01/2022 AJ Fuchs 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10171 03/01/2022 Operating... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11503 03/01/2022 AT&T 1006 - InterBank -189.27
Bill 03/01/2022 7315 - Cellular Phon... -189.27 189.27
TOTAL -189.27 189.27
Bill Pmt -Check 11504 03/01/2022 Barbara Domel 1006 - InterBank -25¢
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11505 03/01/2022 Frank G Volleman 1006 - InterBank -250.00
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7 10:40 AM Middie Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Biil 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
« =Bill Pmt -Check 11506 03/01/2022 Fred B. Parker 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
_TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11507 03/01/2022 Gary Kafer 1006 - interBank -250.00
»Sill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
¢ 3ill Pmt -Check 11508 03/01/2022 Jerry Hinshaw 1006 - InterBank -250.00
< 3ill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
. TOTAL -250.00 250.00
" Bill Pmt -Check 11509 03/01/2022 Joe Altebaumer 1006 - InterBank -250.00
L3l 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
"OTAL -250.00 250.00
3ir 't -Check 11510 03/01/2022 Kenneth Bullington 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
t TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11511 03/01/2022 Kirbo's Office Syst... 1006 - InterBank -158.33
il 03/01/2022 7540 - Copier Maint... -158.33 158.33
“10TAL -158.33 158.33
ill Pmt -Check 11512 03/01/2022 Lone Star Flag Co... 1006 - InterBank -93.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -93.00 93.00
OTAL -93.00 93.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11513 03/01/2022 Lovell Lawn & Lan... 1006 - InterBank -375.00
I 03/01/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -375.00 375.00
TOTAL -375.00 375.00
ill Pmt -Check 11514 03/01/2022 Robert Payne 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
JTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill'. _.-Check 11515 03/01/2022 Rodney Stephens 1006 - InterBank -250.00
i 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022

Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amov~*
Bill Pmt -Check 11516 03/01/2022 Shane Tucker, Co... 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11517 03/01/2022 Smith Garage Doors 1006 - interBank -153.72
Bill 03/01/2022 7320 - Building Maint, -153.72 153.72
TOTAL -153.72 153.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11518 03/01/2022 Staples 1006 - InterBank -200.53
Bill 03/01/2022 7505 - Office Supplies -200.53 200.53
TOTAL -200.53 200.53
Bill Pmt -Check 11519 03/01/2022 Stephenville City ... 1006 - InterBank -152.09
Bill 03/01/2022 7306 - City Water, S... -19.25 19.25
Bill 03/01/2022 7306 - City Water, S... -132.84 132.84
TOTAL -152.09 152.09
Bill Pmt -Check 11520 03/01/2022 Tech323 LLC 1006 - InterBank -1,000.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7574  |IT Services -1,000.00 1,000.00
TOTAL -1,000.00 1,00
Bill Pmt -Check 11521 03/01/2022 Texas 4-H Youth D... 1006 - interBank -2,500.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7212 - Scholarship/... -2,500.00 2,500.00
TOTAL -2,500.00 2,500.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11522 03/01/2022 The Dublin Chamb... 1006 - InterBank -150.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7440 - Association ... -150.00 150.00
TOTAL -150.00 150.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11523 03/01/2022 TXU Energy 1006 - InterBank -556.42
Bili 03/01/2022 7305 - Electricity -556.42 556.42
TOTAL -556.42 556.42
Bill Pmt -Check 11524 03/01/2022 W.B. Maples 1006 - InterBank -250.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7430 - Board of Dire... -250.00 250.00
TOTAL -250.00 250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11525 03/01/2022 Cindy Spears 1006 - InterBank -320.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7308 - Janitorial Ser... -320.00 32¢
TOTAL -320.00 320.0u
Bill Pmt -Check 11526 03/03/2022 Bosque County Pu... 1006 - InterBank 0.00
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f°10:40 AM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
i L 0.00 0.00
Check 11527 03/08/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10184 03/08/2022 Operating... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
. Bill Pmt -Check 11528 03/08/2022 Advanced Ground... 1006 - InterBank -3,487.70
Bill 03/03/2022 7970 - Hydrology ~ -3,487.70 3,487.70
TOTAL -3,487.70 3,487.70
ey
Bill Pmt -Check 11529 03/08/2022 Card Service Center 1006 - InterBank -2,914.81
Bill 03/08/2022 7550 - Office Equip... -1,225.00 1,225.00
7575 - Misc. office e... -49.00 49.00
7320 - Building Maint. -21.03 21.03
8120 - Fuel Expense -440.07 440.07
7570 - Computer So... -270.37 270.37
7210 - Public Educa... -76.67 76.67
7445 - Employee Lo... -692.33 692.33
7505 - Office Supplies -140.34 140.34
TOTAL -2,914.81 2,914.81
* 8ill Pmt -Check 11530 03/08/2022 Century Link 1006 - InterBank -265.21
3l 03/03/2022 7310 - Landline, Toll... -265.21 265.21
‘Ot -265.21 265.21
" il Pmt -Check 11531 03/08/2022 Coryell Central Ap... 1006 - InterBank -1,227.96
“ il 03/03/2022 7939 - CORYELL-T... -1,227.96 1,227.96
1 TOTAL -1,227.96 1,227.96
L
Bill Pmt -Check 11532 03/08/2022 Erath County Appr... 1006 - InterBank -2,218.19
ill 03/03/2022 7930 - ERATH-Tax ... -2,218.19 2,218.19
1 OTAL -2,218.19 2,218.19
ill Pmt -Check 11533 03/08/2022 Lloyd, Gosselink,R... 1006 - InterBank -10,125.75
Bill 03/03/2022 7915 - Legal Services -3,474.25 3,474.25
7915 - Legal Services -4,777.50 4,777.50
7915 - Legal Services -1,874.00 1,874.00
-OTAL -10,125.75 10,125.75
ill Pmt -Check 11534 03/08/2022 The Water Shop 1006 - InterBank -31.33
Bill 03/03/2022 7320 - Building Maint, -31.33 31.33
JTAL -31.33 31.33
-]
Bill'\ _-Check 11535 03/08/2022 Totelcom 1006 - InterBank -142.45
Il 03/03/2022 7310 - Landline, Toll... -142.45 142.45
TOTAL -142.45 142.45
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10:40 AM Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amour*
Check 11536 03/01/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200
Credit Memo 10185 03/01/2022 Operating... 5230 - Permit Deposit - -200.0Q 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Check 11537 03/01/2022 Associated Well S... 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10186 03/01/2022 Operating... 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Liability Check 11538 03/16/2022 Edward Jones 1006 - InterBank -248.12
3115 - Simple IRA P... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRA P... -64.85 64.85
3115 - Simple IRA P... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRA P... -64.85 64.85
TOTAL -248.12 248.12
Liability Check 11539 03/16/2022 TD Ameritrade 1006 - InterBank -174.65
3115 - Simple IRA P... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRA P... -74.65 74.65
TOTAL -174.65 174.65
Bill Pmt -Check 11540 03/16/2022 Canon Financial S... 1006 - InterBank -193.27
Bill 02/28/2022 7540 - Copier Maint... -193.27 19,
TOTAL -193.27 193.27
Bill Pmt -Check 11541 03/16/2022 Comanche County ... 1006 - InterBank -1,089.39
Bill 03/01/2022 7205 -+ Public Notice... -1,089.39 1,089.39
TOTAL -1,089.39 1,089.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11542 03/16/2022 Lake Flato Archite... 1006 - InterBank 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11543 03/16/2022 The Gatesville Mes... 1006 - InterBank -258.40
Bill 03/01/2022 7205 - Public Notice... -258.40 258.40
TOTAL -258.40 258.40
Bill Pmt -Check 11544 03/16/2022 Waldrop Construct.., 1006 - IinterBank -28,620.00
Bill 03/01/2022 7211.5 « General Co.., -12,600.00 14,000.00
7211.3 - Learning C... -14,400.00 16,000.00
7211.9 - Waldrop F... -1,620.00 1,800.00
TOTAL -28,620.00 31,800.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11545 03/14/2022 Jennifer Carey 1006 - InterBank -1,46¢
Bill 03/14/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -1,469.01 1,469.01
TOTAL -1,469.01 1,469.01
Bill Pmt -Check 11546 03/14/2022 McCreary, Veselka,... 1006 - InterBank -98.53
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

" 710:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Bill 03/14/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -98.53 98.53
TOTAL -98.53 98.53
Check 11547 03/22/2022 Pablo Tamayo 1006 - InterBank -200.00
Credit Memo 10188 03/22/2022 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Check 11548 03/22/2022 Jason Schipper 1006 - InterBank -200.00
= Credit Memo 10189 03/22/2022 5230 - Permit Deposit -200.00 200.00
TOTAL -200.00 200.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11549 03/22/2022 City of Stephenville 1006 - InterBank -10,734.06
Bill 03/22/2022 7211.2 - Pre Contru... -10,734.06 10,734.06
TOTAL -10,734.06 10,734.06
Bill Pmt -Check 11550 03/22/2022 Comanche Chief 1006 - InterBank -34.00
3ill 03/21/2022 7205 - Public Notice... -34.00 34.00
" TOTAL -34.00 34.00
3i t -Check 11551 03/22/2022 Jennifer Carey 1006 - InterBank -97.71
Bill 03/21/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -97.71 97.71
"OTAL -97.71 97.71
Bill Pmt -Check 11552 03/22/2022 McCreary, Veselka,... 1006 - InterBank -94.76
Jill 03/21/2022 7920 - ERATH-Tax ... -94.76 94.76
I'OTAL -94.76 94.76
Jill Pmt -Check 11553 03/22/2022 Texas Sodium Ben... 1006 - InterBank -900.00
s
Bill 03/21/2022 7660 - Well Capping... -900.00 900.00
| oTAaL -900.00 900.00
Liability Check 11554 03/24/2022 TML MultiState Int... 1006 - InterBank -5,724.02
f
‘ 3125 - Dependant H... -121.47 121.47
e 3125 - Dependant H... -15.28 15.28
3125 « Dependant H... -702.02 702.02
3120 - Group Health.., -4,885.25 4,885.25
. OTAL -5,724.02 5,724.02
~ill Pmt -Check 11555 03/28/2022 AT&T 1006 - InterBank -187.03
il 03/24/2022 7315 - Cellular Phon... -187.03 187.03
TOl e -187.03 187.03
Bill Pmt -Check 11556 03/28/2022 Kirbo's Office Syst... 1006 - InterBank -81.24
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amouv—*
Bill 03/25/2022 7540 - Copier Maint... -81.24 b
TOTAL -81.24 81.24
Bill Pmt -Check 11557 03/28/2022 Lovell Lawn & Lan... 1006 - InterBank -375.00
Bill 03/25/2022 7320 - Building Maint. -375.00 375.00
TOTAL -375.00 375.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11558 03/28/2022 Patrick Wagner 1006 - InterBank -608.99
Bill 03/24/2022 8120 - Fuel Expense -608.99 608.99
TOTAL -608.99 608.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11559 03/28/2022 Stephenville City ... 1006 - InterBank -123.09
Bill 03/24/2022 7306 - City Water, S... -103.84 103.84
Bill 03/24/2022 7306 - City Water, S... -19.25 19.25
TOTAL -123.09 123.09
Bill Pmt -Check 11560 03/28/2022 TXU Energy 1006 - InterBank -510.06
Bill 03/25/2022 7305 - Electricity -510.06 510.06
TOTAL -510.06 510.06
Liability Check 11561 03/31/2022 Edward Jones 1006 - InterBank -24
3115 - Simple IRAP... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRAP... -64.85 64.85
3115 - Simple IRAP... -59.21 59.21
3115 - Simple IRAP... -64.85 64.85
TOTAL -248.12 248.12
Liability Check 11562 03/31/2022 TD Ameritrade 1006 - InterBank -174.65
3115 - Simple IRAP... -100.00 100.00
3115 - Simple IRAP... -74.65 74.65
TOTAL -174.65 174.65
Bill Pmt -Check 11563 03/30/2022 Lake Flato Archite... 1006 - InterBank -14,553.68
Bill 03/01/2022 7211.4 - Landscape ... -5,250.00 5,250.00
7211.4 - Landscape ... -566.93 566.93
Bill 03/30/2022 7211.6 - Design Fee... -6,250.00 5,250.00
Bill 03/30/2022 7211.6 - Design Fee... -3,486.75 3,486.75
TOTAL -14,553.68 14,553.68
Liability Check 31622 03/16/2022 American Funds 1006 - InterBank -114.04
3115 - Simple IRAP... -57.02 57.02
3115 - Simple IRAP... -57.02 57.02
TOTAL -114.04 114
Liability Check 282022 03/01/2022 Internal Revenue S... 1006 - InterBank -3,137.68
3105 - Federal With... -1,331.00 1,331.00
3100 - Payroll Liabili... -732.12 732.12
3100 - Payroll Liabili... -732.12 732.12
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

r10:40 AM
04/04/22 Check Detail
January 2022
Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount
3110 - Medicare Pa... -171.22 171.22
3110 - Medicare Pa... -171.22 171.22
TOTAL -3,137.68 3,137.68
[“Liability Check 310322  03/31/2022 American Funds 1006 - interBank -114.04
3115 - Simple IRA P... -57.02 57.02
3115 - Simple IRA P... -57.02 57.02
{‘FOTAL -114.04 114.04
Liability Check 310323  03/31/2022 Internal Revenue S... 1006 - InterBank -2,942.98
3105 - Federal With... -1,139.00 1,139.00
3100 - Payrol! Liabili... -731.02 731.02
3100 - Payroll Liabili... -731.02 731.02
3110 - Medicare Pa... -170.97 170.97
3110 - Medicare Pa... -170.97 170.97
TOTAL -2,942.98 2,942.98
.iability Check 20221... 03/16/2022 Internal Revenue S... 1006 - InterBank -3,057.44
3105 - Federal With... -1,307.00 1,307.00
3110 - Medicare Pa... -165.89 165.89
3110 - Medicare Pa... -165.89 165.89
3100 - Payroll Liabili... -709.33 709.33
3100 - Payroll Liabili... -709.33 709.33
W -3.057.44 3,057.44

| T
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10:36 AM
04/04/22

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

FY 2022 income and Expense Budget vs. Actual

Accrual Basis

January through December 2022

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME
5140.1 - CORYELL-Delinquent 1&S
5140 - CORYELL-Delinquent M&O
5135.1 - CORYELL Interest and Sinking
5135 - CORYELL- Maint. and Operation
5121.1 - BOSQUE-Delinquent I1&S
5120.1 - BOSQUE-Interest and Sinking
5121 - BOSQUE-Delinquent M&O
5110.1 - COMANCHE-Delinquent I&S
5105.1 - COMANCHE-Interest and Sinking
5005 - ERATH-Maint. and Operation
5105 - COMANCHE-Maint. and Operation
5110 - COMANCHE-Delinquent M&O
5120 - BOSQUE-Maint. and Operation

Total 5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME

5200 - Other Revenue
5230 - Permit Deposit
5205 - Interest Earned

Total 5200 - Other Revenue

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense

7211 - The Ditch Development
7211.1 - The Ditch Operations & Maint.

Total 7211 - The Ditch Development

8100 - MTGCD Vehicles
8125 - Allowance for Replacement
8120 - Fuel Expense
8115 - Auto Maintenance

Total 8100 - MTGCD Vehicles
8015 - Contingency

7100 - Salaries & Benefits
7141 - Simple IRA-Johnny
7140 - Payroll Fees-Intuit
7121 - Simple IRA-Crystal, Stephanie
7421 - Vehicle Allowance
7105 - Payroll
7115 - Medical Benefits-TML IEBP
7120 - Simple IRA-Debbie
7125 - Payroll Taxes Expenses
7100 - Salaries & Benefits - Other

Total 7100 - Salaries & Benefits

7200 - Public Information
7212 - Scholarship/Grant Allowance
7225 - Web Page
7205 - Public Notices/Subscriptions
7210 - Public Education

Total 7200 - Public Information

7300 - Utilities & Maintenance
7325 - Building Security Service
7320 - Building Maint.
7306 - City Water, Sewer, Trash
7308 - Janitorial Services
7315 - Cellular Phone-ATT
7305 - Electricity
7310 - Landline, Toll Free, Internet

Total 7300 - Utilities & Maintenance

7400 - Dues, Education, & Travel
7445 - Employee Lodging and meals
7430 - Board of Directors Per Diem
7425 - Registration Fees & Seminars
7440 - Association Dues

Total 7400 - Dues, Education, & Travel
7500 - Office Supplies

Jan - Dec 22

0.19
1,263.18
4.99
220,421.67

0.55
172,081.46
85,745.96
986.33
142,428.58

624,819.08

2,825.00
557.27

3,382.27
628,201.35
628,201.35

2265.22
225,22

0.00
1,872.54
0.00

1,872.54
0.00

447.90
68.12
744.36
0.00
68,645.22
14,644.20
342.12
5,251.36
0.00

90,143.28

2,500.00
0.00
2,866.41
142.63

5,509.04

276.00
1,662.33
395.93
640.00
1,576.43
1,401.09
1,198.28

7,150.06

1,950.15
7,250.00
1,210.00

250.00

10,660.15

Budget

0.00
0.00
280,544.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
357,211.00
107,751.00
0.00
186,612.00

932,118.00

0.00
1,500.00

1,500.00
933,618.00
933,618.00

70,000.00
70,000.00

15,000.00
12,000.00
2,500.00

29,500.00
26,000.00

2,616.00
276.00
4,608.00
9,600.00
325,506.00
60,407.00
2,001.00
26,250.00
0.00

431,264.00

10,000.00
350.00
2,000.00
22,000.00

34,350.00

300.00
7,450.00
3,180.00
4,880.00
2,700.00
6,600.00
4,575.00

29,685.00

10,000.00
47,000.00
7.500.00
2,000.00

66,500.00

$ Over Budget

1,263.18
4.99
-60,122.33
0.00

0.21
1,885.96
0.00

0.55
-185,129.54
-22,005.04
986.33
-44,183.42

-307,298,92

2,825.00
-942.73

1,882.27

-305,416.65
-305,416.65

-69,774.78
-69,774.78

-15,000.00
-10,127.46
-2,500.00

-27,627.46
-26,000.00

-2,168,10
-207.88
-3,863.64
-9,600.00
-256,860.78
-45,762.80
-1,658.88
-20,998.64
0.00

-341,120.72

-7,500.00
-350.00
866.41
21,857.37

-28,840.96

-24.00
-5,787.67
-2,784.07
-4,240.00
-1,123.57
-5,198.91
-3,376.72

-22,534.94

-8,049.85
-39,750.00
-6,290.00
-1,750.00

-55,839.85

% of Budget

100.0%
100.0%
78.6%
0.0%
100.0%
100.0%
0.0%
100.0%
48.2%
79.6%
100.0%
76.3%

67.0%

100.0%
37.2%

225.5%
67.3%
67.3%

0.3%
0.3%

0.0%
15.6%
0.0%

6.5%

0.0%

17.1%
24.7%
16.2%

0.0%
21.1%
24.2%
17.1%
20.0%

0.0%

20.9%

25.0%
0.0%
143.3%
0.6%

16.0%

92.0%
22.3%
12.5%
13.1%
58.4%
21.2%
26.2%

24.1%

19.5%
15.4%
16.1%
12.5%

16.0%
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7 10:36 AM
04/04/22

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District

FY 2022 Income and Expense Budget vs. Actual
January through December 2022

Accrual Basis

7574 - IT Services

7573 - Database Maintenance

7575 - Misc. office expense

7570 - Computer Software

7505 - Office Supplies

7525 - Postage

7530 - Printing

7540 - Copier Maintenance and Lease
7550 - Office Equipment

Total 7500 - Office Supplies

7600 - Field Tech Expenses
7645 - Labratory Supplies
7660 - Well Capping/Plugging
7650 - Aquifer Monitoring Equip.
7625 - Field Technician Supplies

Total 7600 - Field Tech Expenses

7800 - Insurance & Bonds
7850 - Auto Insurance
7835 - Other Bonds
7830 - Directors Bonds
7820 - Workmans Comp.ins.
7805 - General Liability Ins
7810 - Building Property Ins.
7815 - Insurance Discount

Total 7800 - Insurance & Bonds

7900 - Professional Services
7902 - Karst Coalition
7971 - GMA 8
7923 - BOSQUE-Tax Collector
7922 - CORYELL-Tax Collector
7939 - CORYELL-Tax Appraiser
7937 - BOSQUE-Tax Appraiser
7970 - Hydrology
7950 - Tax Refund
7940 - Election Expense
7935 - COMANCHE-Tax Appraiser
7930 - ERATH-Tax Appraiser
7925 - COMANCHE-Tax Collector
7920 - ERATH-Tax Collector
7905 - Audit Services
7915 - Legal Services

Total 7900 - Professional Services

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

et Income

Jan - Dec 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
3,000.00 15,000.00 -12,000.00 20.0%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
49.00
985.59 3,200.00 -2,214.41 30.8%
2,144.51 5,000.00 -2,855.49 42.9%

0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
1,007.32 3,500.00 -2,492.68 28.8%
1,225.00 5,000.00 -3,775.00 24.5%

8,411.42 37,600.00 -29,188.58 22.4%
503.71 1,000.00 -496.29 50.4%
910.00 4,000.00 -3,090.00 22.8%

0.00 18,000.00 -18,000.00 0.0%

198.76 2,000.00 -1,801.24 9.9%
161247 25,000,00 -23,387.53 6.4%

993.00 1,808.,96 -815.96 54.9%

100.00 200.00 -100.00 50.0%

0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%
2,662.00 2,911.00 -249.00 91.4%
1,245.00 1,639.00 -394.00 76.0%
2,187.00 1,675.00 512.00 130.6%

-141.74 -133.96 -7.78 105.8%
7,045.26 8,500.00 -1,454.74 82.9%
1,953.90 8,333.20 -6,379.30 23.4%

0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

0.00 1,792.00 -1,792.00 0.0%

0.00 2,802.00 -2,802.00 0.0%
1,227.96 5,200.00 -3,972.04 23.6%
1,023.00 3,650.00 -2,627.00 28.0%
5,442,70 20,000.00 -14,567.30 27.2%

0.00 1,575.00 -1,575.00 0.0%

0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%

0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.0%
2,218.19 9,000.00 -6,781.81 24.6%

0.00 771.00 -771.00 0.0%
3,662.76 6,200.00 -2,647.24 57.3%

0.00 16,750.00 -16,750.00 0.0%

14,457.33 40,000.00 -25,542.67 36.1%
29,875.84 145,073.20 -115,197.36 20.6%

162,505.28 903,472.20 -740,966.92 18.0%

465,696.07 30,145.80 435,550.27 1,544.8%

465,696.07 30,145.80 435,550.27 1,544.8%

Page 2
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710:42 AM

04/04/22
Accrual Basis

The Ditch Water Discovery Center
Project Budget vs. Actual Expenditures

January through December 2021

dinary income/Expense
Income
49902 - Donation Rev for Project Use
49901 - Grant Revenue
49903 - US Fish and Wildlife Grant

Total 49901 - Grant Revenue
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
7211 - The Ditch Development
7211.10 - Project Contingency
721111 - P & P Bond
7211.9 - Waldrop Fee 6%
7211.6 - Design Fees Expenses
7211.5 - General Condition Expenses

7211.4 - Landscape Architecture Expenseg

7211.3 - Learning Center Building

7211.2 - Pre Contruction Site Expenses

7211 - The Ditch Development - Other
Total 7211 - The Ditch Development
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income -

Jan - Dec 21
10,000.00
0.00
0.00
10.000.0_0
10,000.00
0.00
22,830.00
5,111.00
3,000.00
6,224.00
53,496.00
5,314.26
0.00
373,952.84
- 373,952.84
-363,952.84
-363,952.84

Budget

35,000.00

B 10,000.0Q
10,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00

150,000.00
22,830.00
109,416.00
384,100.00
124,165.00
0.00
1,333,300.00
0.00

0.00

2,123,8&0
2,123,811.00
-2,078.811.@
-2,078,811.00

% of Budget
28.6%
0.0%
B 0.0%
22.2%
22.2%
0.0%
100.0% v
4.7%
72.4%
2.4%
100.0%/
4.0%
100.0%
0.0%
17.6%
17.6%
17.5%
+ 17.5%

Page 1



10:42 AM
04/04/22

Accrual Basis

Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
TY 21 Revenue by County FY 22

October 2021 through September 2022

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME

5140.1 - CORYELL-Delinquent 1&S

5140 - CORYELL-Delinquent M&0O
5135.1 - CORYELL Interest and Sinking
5135 - CORYELL- Maint. and Operation
5121.1 - BOSQUE-Delinquent I&S

5120.1 - BOSQUE-Interest and Sinking
5121 - BOSQUE-Delinquent M&O

5110.1 - COMANCHE-Delinquent 1&S
5105.1 - COMANCHE-Interest and Sinking
5005 - ERATH-Maint. and Operation
5105 - COMANCHE-Maint. and Operation
5110 - COMANCHE-Delinquent M&O
5120 - BOSQUE-Maint. and Operation

Total 5000 - TAX REVENUE-INCOME

Total Income

Gross Profit

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Oct ‘21 - Sep 22

1.84
2,444.97
4.99
270,834.06
0.00

0.60
3,202.50
0.00

2.53
337,681.44
97,607.00
2,224.16
165,513.79

979.517.88
79.517.88
879,517.88
879,517.&3
879,517.88

Budget

0.00
0.00
280,544.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
357,211.00
107,751.00
0.00
186,612.00

932,118.00
932,118.00
932,118.00
932,118.00
932,118.00

$ Over Budget

2,444.97
4.99
-9,709.94
0.00

0.60
3,202.50
0.00

2.53
-19,529.56
-10,144.00
2,224.16
-21,098.21

-52,600.12

-52,600.12
-52,600.12
-52,600.12

-52,600.12

% of Budget

100.0%
100.0%
96.5%
0.0%
100.0%
100.0%
0.0%
100.0%
94.5%
90.6%
100.0%
88.7%

94.4%
94.4%
94.4%
94.4%
94.4%

Page 1



MTGCD Quarterly Drought Report
2022 - 1% Qtr.

Assessment of the U.S. Drought Monitor, Palmer Drought Severity Index (PDSI), Crop Moisture Index
(CMI), and Drought Probability Predictions by Texas Climatic Divisions follow: ‘

U.S. Drought Monitor:

The U.S. Drought Monitor' as of December March 29, 2022, for the MTGCD is between drought
conditions D1 (moderate drought) and D4 (exceptional drought). All portions of each county are
under drought conditions. The portions of Erath and Comanche counties are in severe/extreme
drought, while Bosque and Coryell counties under extreme to exceptional drought conditions.

Palmer Drought Severity Index:

The PDSI as of March 26, 2022, for the North Central Texas region is -2.74 which translates that
North Central Texas is currently in a moderate drought.

Crop Moisture Index:

The CML, as of January 1, 2021, for the North Central Texas region is -0.01, indicating that soil
moisture is slightly dry.

Drought Probability Predictions:

The Climate Prediction Center of NOAA updated its U.S. seasonal outlook on March 31%, 2022,
with predictions through June 30®, 2022. The map indicates that current drought conditions will
persist throughout the MTGCD.

! The U.S. Drought Monitor is jointly produced by the National Drought Mitigation Center at the
University of Nebraska-Lincoln, the United States Department of Agriculture, and the National Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration. Map courtesy of NDMC.



Middle Trinity GCD

Quarterly Drought Report
2022 - 1#QTR.

January 4, 2022 February 8, 2022

March 8, 2022 March 29, 2022

Intensity:

:l None

[:l DO Abnormally Dry
l:l D1 Moderate Drought
I:l D2 Severe Drought
- D3 Extreme Drought

- D4 Exceptional Drought

The Drought Monitor focuses on broad-scale
conditions. Local conditions may vary. For more
information on the Drought Monitor, go to
https.//droughtmonitor.uni.edu/About.aspx

Author:

Deborah Bathke
National Drought Mitigation Center

Z29®9

droughtmonitor.unl.edu
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QUARTERLY REPORT ON INVESTMENT OF PULBIC FUNDS
for
15T Quarter 2022

April 7, 2002

MTGCD utilizes TexPool, a local government pool, as its vehicle for investments of public
funds. TexPool and TexPool Prime are currently rated AAAm by Standard & Poors, the highest
rating a local government investment pool can achieve. The average monthly interest rate on
MTGCD’s invested public funds for March 2022 is 0.1536% for TexPool and 0.2716% for
TexPool Prime. As of 3/31/2021, MTGCD has a total of $ 3,946,346.60 invested at TexPool. A
breakdown of MTGCD’s TexPool accounts, including all investment transactions in the last
quarter, is attached to this report.

[ attest that all information in this report is true and correct,

Patrick F. Wagner
MTGCD General Manager



TexPool P

1001 Texas A
Houston, X 77022

Custom Summary Statement

MIDDLE TRINITY GROUNDWATER CON DIST
ATTN PATRICK WAGNER

930 WOLFE NURSERY RD

STEPHENVILLE TX 76401-1902

INVESTMENT ACCOUNT-COMANCHE - 07889200001

TEXAS@

TENAS TREASUAY SAFEALLPING TAUST SOMPANY

TRUST

Statement Period 01/01/2022 - 03/31/2022
Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL

Location ID

000078892

page [

01/01/2022 - 01/31/2022

Pool Name Beginning Bal Total Dep Total Withdrawal  Total Interest Current Balance Average Balance
TexPool $714,633.09 $0.00 $0.00 $22.81 $714.655.90 $714,633.83
TexPool Prime $554,361.44 $0.00 $0.00 $45.92 $554,407.36 $554,362.92
Total Dollar Value $1,268,994.53 $0.00 $0.00 $68.73 $1,269,063.26

02/01/2022 - 02/28/2022

Pool Name Bu.g' ing Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal Total Interest Current Balance Average Balance
TexPool $714,655.90 $0.00 $0.00 $34.66 §714,690.56 $714,657.14
TexPool Prime $554,407.36 $0.00 $0.00 $48.38 $554,455.74 $554,409.09
Total Dollar Value $1,269,063.26 $0.00 $0.00 $83.04 $1,269,146.30

03/01/2022 - 03/31/2022

Total Interest

Current Balance

Average Balance

Pool Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal

TexPool §714,690.56 $0.00 $0.00 $93.22 §714,783.78 $714,693.57
TexPool Prime $554.455.74 $0.00 $0.00 $127.91 $554,583.65 $554,459.87
Total Dollar Value $1,269,146.30 $0.00 $0.00 $221.13 $1,269,367.43

Account Totals

Total Interest

Current Balance

Pool Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal

TexPool $714,633.09 $0.00 $0.00 $150.69 $714,783.78
TexPool Prime $554,361.44 $0.00 $0.00 $222.21 $554.583.65
Total Dollar Value $1,268,994.53 30.00 $0.00 $372.90 $1.269,367.43

INVESTMENT ACCT ERATH - 07889200002

01/01/2022 - 01/31/2022

Fool Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal  Total Interest Current Balance Average Balance
TexPool $94,485.07 $0.00 $0.00 $3.03 $94,488.10 $94,485,17
TexPool Prime $2,081,480.60 $200,000.00 $0.00 $182.82 $2,281,663.42 $2,210,518,76
Total Dollar Value $2,175,965.67 $200,000.00 $0.00 $185.85 $2,376.151.52

02/01/2022 - 02/28/2022

Paol Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit

Total Withdrawal

Total Interest

Current Balance

Average Balance

TexPool 594,488.10 $0.00

$0.00

$4.58

$94,492.68

$94.,488.26



page 2

TexPool Prime $2,281,663.42 $300,000.00 $0.00 $215.07 $2,581,878.49 $2,470,956.82
Total Dollar Value $2,376,151.52 $300,000.00 $0.00 $219.65 $2,676371.17

03/01/2022 - 03/31/2022

Pool Name Beginning Balance _ Total Deposit Total Withdrawal _ Total Interest Current Balance Average Balance
TexPool $94.492.68 $0.00 $0.00 $12.37 $94.505.05 $94,493.08
TexPool Prime $2,581,878.49 $0.00 $0.00 $595.63 $2,582,474.12 $2,581,897.70
Total Dollar Value $2,676,371.17 $0.00 $0.00 $608.00 $2,676,979.17

Account Totals

Pool Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal Total Interest Current Balance
TexPool $94,485.07 $0.00 $0.00 $19.98 ] $94,505.05
TexPool Prime $2,081,480.60 $500,000.00 $0.00 $993.52 $2,582,474.12
Total Dollar Value $2,175,965.67 $500,000.00 $0.00 $1.013.50 $2,676,979.17

GRAND TOTALS

Pool Name Beginning Balance  Total Deposit Total Withdrawal Total Interest Current Balance
TexPool $809,118.16 $0.00 $0.00 $170.67 $809,288.83
TexPool Prime $2,635.842.04 $500,000.00 $0.00 $1,215.73 $3,137.057.77
Total Dollar Value $3,444,960.20 $500,000.00 $0.00 $1,386.40 $3,946,346.60



EXEMPT WELL REGISTRATIONS 2/18/2022 - 3/25/2022

pp Da

2/22/2022 10 Domestic 2794 Hwy 174, Kopperl, TX Fuller 29764
2/23/2022 17 Livestock Watering 929 CR 513, Stephenville, TX 76401 Carter 29765
2/25/2022 17 Domestic 5850 CR 163, Stephenville, TX 76401 Patton 29766
2/25/2022 17 Domestic 911 CR 160, Bluff Dale, TX 76433 Cone 29767
2/28/2022 15 Domestic 407 PR 2139, Iredell, TX 76649 Kale 29769
2/28/2022 15 Domestic 1120 PR 1729, Stephenville, TX 76401 Long 29770
3/1/2022 10 Domestic 7870 CR 271, Hico, TX 76457 Richter 29775
3/1/2022 17 Domestic 9550 W Hwy 6, Dublin, TX 76446 Baughn 29776
3/4/2022 8 Multi-Family High Creek Ranch Lot 88, Pitchfork Ranch Rd, Copperas Cove, TX 76522 Holloway 29777
3/11/2022 10 Domestic 1246 CR 2850, Kopperl, TX 76652 Wilson 29781
3/11/2022 10 Domestic 5300 CR 132, Stephenville, TX 76401 Landrum 29782
3/8/2022 10 Domestic 1839 Lutheran Church Rd, Copperas Cove, TX 76522 Smith 29784
3/2/2022 17 Domestic 1548 CR 165, Sidney, TX 76474 Svajda 29786
3/11/2022 15 Domestic 136 Wood Duck Ct, Comanche, TX 76442 Neill 29787
3/11/2022 12 Domestic 1000 CR 471, Deleon, TX 76444 Sutherland 29788
3/14/2022 17 Domestic 4695 CR 153, Bluff Dale, TX 76433 Northcutt 29789
3/15/2022 15 Domestic 1070 CR 162, Evant, TX 76525 McCown 29790
3/15/2022 12 Domestic 1040 N Post Oak, Dublin, TX 76446 Bradberry 29791
3/15/2022 7 Domestic FM 1690, Gatesville, TX 76528 Pargmann 29792
3/17/2022 16 Domestic 760 CR 253, Stephenville, TX 76401 Mock 29794
3/17/2022 12 Domestic TBD indian Creek Rd, Evant, TX 76525 Bland 29795
3/18/2022 7 Livestock Watering 1201 Self Lane, Gatesville, TX 76523 Leavell 29802
3/21/2022 17 Domestic 14565 FM 2481, Stephenville, TX 76401 Hammon 29807
3/22/2022 10 Domestic 200 King Ranch Rd, Gatesville, TX 76528 Thomas 29808
3/22/2022 15 Domestic Hwy 1689, Sidney, TX 76474 Hare Smith 29809
3/24/2022 12 Domestic 1020 Clear Spring Rd, Stephenville, TX 76401 Barrier 29811
3/24/2022 12 Livestock Watering 26825 N Hwy 108, Stephenville, TX 76401 Hale 29812
3/25/2022 15 Domestic 1765 CR 516, Dublin, TX 76446 Miller 29813
3/25/2022 7 Domestic 730 PR 3642, Copperas Cove, TX 76522 Hill 29814
3/25/2022 10 Domestic 4616 FM 929, Gatesville, TX 76528 Borth 29815




Field Tech Report
April 22: Monthly Board Meeting

1. Wells Plugged: 3 Total
Bentonite: 99 bags
Cement: 3 bags
Total Material Cost: 35606
2-Erath
1-Corvell

2. Water Quality Tests: 6 Tests completed
6~Erath
All wells tested good

3. Water Levels:

Coryell County wells have been monitored
Bosque Countv wells to be monitored this month

4. Metering-Coryell
M-20 Mtn WSC +7,854,092gal
M-55 Oglesby +4,761,900qgal
M-60 Evant +289,700gal
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MANAGER’S REPORT
APRIL 7™, 2022

Administrative:

Public:

Management Plan Update

Received feedback

Small changes overall

Additional language need in sections Water Supply Needs, Water Management Strategies
Language added (James Beach review)

Submitted for 2™ review.

Financial Audit (started April 4%)
Brazos G

Voted by members to be representative of Water Districts (added to Groundwater
Subcommittee)

Report by Technical Consultant — Carollo

Future Water Needs (demand) <. n

1. Livestock (out for review) ¥

2. Irrigation and Mining (will be released Sept 2022) TSy V3

GMA-8

Ty Embrey/James Beach Representatives (split cost with Clearwater UWCD, others)
Finished the 3™ round of DFCs, about to start 4" — 5 years to complete

- Update Northern Trinity GAM (M., zbe)
Rules

Well Spacing
1. Dirk Aaron — evaluation of Clearwater’s well spacing requirement
2. Contact Drillers (Erath so far)

Annexation

Review of Process
Communicated with Joe B Cooper and Alan Day (viewpoint from opposite side)

Neils Creek Wildlife Management Association (April 2™9).
Clearwater UWCD — Workshop/Board Meeting (April 13").
Commissioner Court Hamilton (tentatively April)
Commissioner Court (Erath/Bosque/Comanche/Coryell, TBD)
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Middle Trinity GCD — Potential Hamilton County Annexation

1. Annexation Process — Groundwater Conservation Districts

® Annexation process for groundwater conservation districts (GCDs), like the Middle Trinity Groundwater
Conservation District (MTGCD), is governed by Chapter 36 of the Texas Water Code.

® Process is started by the submission of an annexation petition by the Hamilton County Commissioners Court to
MTGCD.

® MTGCD would be required to hold two public hearings on the annexation of Hamilton County. One hearing would
be held in Hamilton County and one hearing would be conducted within the MTGCD boundaries.

® Following the public hearings, the MTGCD Board of Directors would consider adopting a resolution to add
Hamilton County to the MTGCD. If the resolution is approved, then the territory in Hamilton County is added
to MTGCD pending the final approval of the annexation by the registered voters in Hamilton County.

® If the resolution is approved, the registered voters of Hamilton County then have the opportunity to vote (likely on a
uniform election date in May or November) to approve or disapprove of Hamilton County being added to the
MTGCD and the levy of property taxes in an amount not to exceed [$0.0175 was used for Bosque and
Coryell Counties] per $100 valuation to help fund the MTGCD's operations.

2. Middle Trinity GCD — Background Information

e Creation = Established by Texas Legislature in 2001,
District creation confirmed by voters of Comanche and Erath Counties in 2002.
Annexation approved by voters of Bosque and Coryell Counties in 2009.

® Board of Directors = 12 member Board of Directors
3 directors from Comanche County
3 directors from Erath County
3 directors from Coryell County
3 directors from Bosque County

® Funding = Ad valorem taxation — voters of Comanche and Erath County have approved a cap on the property tax ra
to be assessed by MTGCD at one and three-fourths cents (80.0175) per $100 valuation. The MTGCD Board of Directo
has established the tax rate for MTGCD at one and one-half cents ($0.015) per $100 valuation.

® Purpose = To preserve and protect the groundwater resources of Bosque, Comanche, Coryell, and Erath Counties t
gathering information on the aquifers and groundwater availability in the area. MTGCD makes certain that water wel
are properly spaced and do not overproduce groundwater through its well registration and permitting programs.

® Representation of Annexed Counties — The District’s Enabling Act (as codified in the Texas Special District Loc
Laws Code) provides that counties who are annexed into the MTGCD will have equal representation on the MTGC
Boe ° of Directors. If Hamilton County is annexed into the MTGCD, each county, including Hamilton County will t

repi. .¢nted by 2 Board Members. 6,31 < (0
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Middle Trinity Groundwater Conservation District
The Ditch Water Discovery Center
Interpretive Program

07 April 2021
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Sign Location Plan
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Entry Plaza

l.llmmll\

‘I Entry Plaza Wall - Front Elevation

SCALE: 3/8"=1-0"
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The Buzz

The Colorful World of Plants and Pollinators

for all kinds of

ow plants attract the pollinator that’s right for them? It's

and purple flo
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The Buzz - Elevation
SCALE: 1"=1"-0"
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The Buzz - Factoids

The Spectrum of Pollinators

ATvE

i ,! W,N';‘.“ L

W1

The Buzz - Composite Elevation NOTE: Pebble sign also used for The Lawn and The Spin

SCALE: 1"=1"-0"
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The Bridge

BRIDGES BECOME FRAMES FOR LOOKING AT THE WORLD AROUND US

Elevation
SCALE: NTS
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The Recharge

AQUIFER BOUNDARY:
CHARCOAL STAINED RECLAIMED SIDING

WELL LOCATIONS (EACH REPRESENTS 50):
POLISHED STAINLESS STEEL TUBES
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PAINTED DIRECTLY ON WALL
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‘I Breezeway - Elevation
SCALE: NTS
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The Recharge

Reference Images

SCALE:N/A

2

SCALE:NTS
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‘I Breezeway - Rendering




The Lawn
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The Lawn - South Elevation
SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"
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The Overlook

Our SITES to Behold!
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The Overlook - Elevation

SCALE: 1"=1"-0"
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The Roots

CUT STEEL GRASS FORMS -

ETCHED CONCRETE OR STEEL PIPE X

Reference Images
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The Confluence

RAMMED EARTH WALL CUT STEEL BUILDING

SILHOUETTES
EMBEDDED STEEL
GROUNDWATER

EMBEDDED STAINLESS
ROD ‘STRAWS'

SURFACE MOUNTED
STEEL DEPTH SCALE
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toR e g y s > e, Reference Images
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Implementation Scenario 1

== — —

e *ﬂu CH Water Discovery Center /I\ TFT T ﬁT

Entry Plaza The Buzz The Overlook The Buzz, The Lawn, The Spin

$4,500 $1,500 $1,500 $3,000, $650, $650

= BRIDGES BECOME FRAMES FOR LOOKING AT THE WORLD AROUND US

A iy
e I/oirulr)/‘ ¢

1,000 sq.ft; of roof i \\‘
=i = Al \\
600 GALLONS NN \\\
— | T IF T T T ' =
The Lawn The Bridge ///
T~ Ve
Q/ \D
s /\'T EusEe Interpretive Signs: $23,425
= TR Learning Nodes: $121,749

General Contractor: $6,500
Contingency (10%): $15,168

TOTAL: $166,842

Project Budget: $89,500
The Recharge The Roots The Confluence Difference:

$30,945

530,945
@ 13




Implementation Scenario 2

o N *DE GH | water biscovery center

P T AT

The Buzz, The Lawn, The Spin

Entry Plaza The Buzz The Overlook, The Roots
$4,500 $1,500 $1,500, $1,500 $3,000, $650, $650

\\
i .
© N
] .
.
H H N\
1 v 1 1 \
— [ T r T . ] . =
The Bridge | L —
/
T Ve
O O
— /\'T EusEe Interpretive Signs: $16,500
= Learning Nodes: $94,767
_ : General Contractor: $5,000
Contingency (10%): $11,125
AT g TOTAL: $122,392
E’ | Project Budget: $89,500
The Recharge The Confluence Difference:
530945




Implementation Scenario 3

*D!!I:H Water D

iscovery

Center

P T AT

Entry Plaza

The Buzz The Overlook, The Roots

$1,500 $1,500, $1,500

The Buzz, The Lawn, The Spin

$3,000, $650, $650

N\

X AN

“D N,

o AN

AN
| | AN
1 v 1 1 \
] T T . . =
The Bridge | L —
/

NN - Interpretive Signs: $16,500
= The Confluence: $58,822

' ' s General Contractor: $5,000

Contingency (10%): $8,032

TOTAL: $88,354

Project Budget: $89,500
Difference:

The Confluence
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